Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

Page 5

If it is assumed the board adopts 2% increases to the death benefit levels for current and future
retirees, we estimate the total Actuarial Obligation would increase by $403 million, and the level
percentage funding rate for the lump sum death benefits would increase by 0.138% of Earned
Salaries. The estimates are based on the results of the 2022 Actuarial Valuation of the DB
Program and use the new assumptions adopted as part of the 2024 Experience Analysis.

1. The level percentage funding rate before adjustment is based on a 24-year amortization of the actuarial
obligation. The cost of the increase reflects a 15-year amortization of the increase in the active actuarial obligation
and a 10-year amortization of the increase in the actuarial obligation for inactive members and retirees.
2. Hypothetical rate assuming no assets allocated to pay lump sum death benefits.

Option #1 – 2% annual increases effective 7/1/2024

Before Cost of After
$Millions Adjustment Increase Adjustment

Funded Status of DB Program
as of June 30, 2022

Present Value of Benefits $ 430,437 $ 489 $ 430,926
Present Value of Future Normal Costs 89,170   86   89,256

Actuarial Obligation $ 341,267 $ 403 $ 341,670
Actuarial Value of Assets 257,537   -   257,537

Unfunded Actuarial Obligation $ 83,730 $ 403 $ 84,133

Funded Ratio 75.46 % -0.08 % 75.38 %

Level Percentage Funding Rate for
Lump Sum Death Benefits Only(1)

Normal Cost 0.040 % 0.019 % 0.059 %
Unfunded Actuarial Obligation 0.193 (2) 0.119 0.312 (2)

Total Level Percentage Funding Rate 0.233 % 0.138 % 0.371 %

Attachment 2
Regular Meeting – Item 5

March 7, 2024
Page 5

This work product was prepared solely for CalSTRS for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes.
Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.

Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

[…]

Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

Page 7

If it is assumed the board adopts full inflation-linked increases to the death benefit levels for
current and future retirees and inflation is equal to the valuation assumption of 2.75%, we
estimate the total Actuarial Obligation would increase by $615 million, and the level percentage
funding rate for the lump sum death benefits would increase by 0.213% of Earned Salaries. The
estimates are based on the results of the 2022 Actuarial Valuation of the DB Program and use
the new assumptions adopted as part of the 2024 Experience Analysis.

1. The level percentage funding rate before adjustment is based on a 24-year amortization of the actuarial
obligation. The cost of the increase reflects a 15-year amortization of the increase in the active actuarial obligation
and a 10-year amortization of the increase in the actuarial obligation for inactive members and retirees.
2. Hypothetical rate assuming no assets allocated to pay lump sum death benefits.

Option #2 – Full inflation-linked increases (assumed to be 2.75% per year) effective 7/1/2024

Before Cost of After
$Millions Adjustment Increase Adjustment

Funded Status of DB Program
as of June 30, 2022

Present Value of Benefits $ 430,437 $ 756 $ 431,193
Present Value of Future Normal Costs 89,170   141   89,311
Actuarial Obligation $ 341,267 $ 615 $ 341,882
Actuarial Value of Assets 257,537   -   257,537
Unfunded Actuarial Obligation $ 83,730 $ 615 $ 84,345

Funded Ratio 75.46 % -0.13 % 75.33 %

Level Percentage Funding Rate for
Lump Sum Death Benefits Only(1)

Normal Cost 0.040 % 0.031 % 0.071 %
Unfunded Actuarial Obligation 0.193 (2) 0.182 0.375 (2)

Total Level Percentage Funding Rate 0.233 % 0.213 % 0.446 %

Attachment 2
Regular Meeting – Item 5

March 7, 2024
Page 7

This work product was prepared solely for CalSTRS for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes.
Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work.

Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.